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I. INTRODUCTION 

1. PROJECT SUMMARY  

The 501 and 601 Compton Boulevard Development Project (project) is a 93,046 square-foot site comprised 

of eleven parcels in Compton, California in Los Angeles County. The proposed project is a seven-story, 

266,792 square-foot mixed-use development comprised of 7,734 square feet of retail/commercial uses, up 

to 300 residential units (including 20 percent affordable units), a pedestrian plaza (Willow Plaza), the 

Compton Innovation Hub and Creative Studios, and two parking garages with up to 407 spaces. The 

building would have a maximum height of 85 feet along Compton Boulevard and lower heights on the 

south side of the project.  

In addition, the project includes the creation of a public pedestrian plaza by closing Willow Avenue to non‐

emergency vehicular traffic and reconfiguration of E. Compton Boulevard between Alameda Street East 

and Santa Fe Avenue, from two lanes in each direction to one lane in each direction. The project also 

includes streetscape improvements and bicycle parking on-site to encourage pedestrian and bicycle travel. 

The anticipated floor area ratio (FAR) is 2.86.  

The proposed project would require the following discretionary actions from the City of Compton 

Department of City Planning and other governmental agencies: 

• Site Plan Review  

• Change of Zone 

• General Plan Amendment  

• Street Vacation 

• Certification of an Initial Study / Mitigated Negative Declaration, pursuant to the CEQA  

Other discretionary and ministerial permits and approvals that may be deemed necessary, including, but 
not limited to, temporary street closure permits, grading permits, haul route permits, storm water 
discharge permits, excavation permits, grading permits, foundation permits, building permits, exterior 
approvals, permits for driveway curb cuts, installation and hookup approvals for public utilities, 
landscaping approvals, and sign permits. 

2. PURPOSE OF THE FINAL IS/MND 

The City of Compton (City), as the Lead Agency under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), 

has prepared this Final Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (Final IS/MND) for the proposed 501-
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601 E. Compton Boulevard Development Project (Project). This document, in conjunction with the Draft 

Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (Draft IS/MND), comprise the Final IS/MND.  

As described in §§ 15088, 15089, 15090 and 15132 of the State CEQA Guidelines, the Lead Agency must 

evaluate comments received on the Draft IS/MND and prepare written responses and consider the 

information contained in the Final IS/MND before approving the Project. Pursuant to State CEQA 

Guidelines § 15132, the Final IS/MND must consist of: (a) the Draft IS/MND or a revision of the Draft; (b) 

comments and recommendations received on the Draft IS/MND either verbatim or in summary; (c) a list 

of persons, organizations, and public agencies commenting on the Draft IS/MND; (d) the responses of the 

Lead Agency to significant environmental points raised in the review and consultation process; and (e) any 

other information added by the Lead Agency.  

Accordingly, the Final IS/MND for the project is comprised of two parts as follows:  

Part 1: Final IS/MND with Appendices  

Part 2: Draft IS/MND and Technical Appendices (with changes in redline) 

3. OVERVIEW OF THE CEQA PUBLIC REVIEW PROCESS FOR THE FINAL 
IS/MND  

In compliance with the State CEQA Guidelines, the City as the Lead Agency for the Project, has provided 

opportunities for the public to participate in the environmental review process. As described below, 

throughout the environmental review process, an effort was made to inform, contact, and solicit input from 

the public and various State, regional, and local government agencies and other interested parties on the 

project.  

Notice of Intent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration  

In compliance with § 15082 of the State CEQA Guidelines, the City has provided opportunities for the 

public to participate in the environmental review process (see Part I Appendix A for public comment 

letters). In compliance with § 21080 of the California Public Resources Code, a Notice of Intent to Adopt a 

Mitigated Negative Declaration (NOI) and the Notice of Availability (NOA) was prepared by the City of 

Compton, Department of City Planning. The City, as the Lead Agency, filed the NOI/NOA (see Part I 

Appendix B) with the Los Angeles County Clerk processed on April 29, 2021 (Filing Number 2021100132) 

and filed with the California State Clearinghouse Office of Planning and Research (OPR) processed on April 

27, 2021 (Filing Number 2021040654). A 30-day public comment period began on April 26, 2021 and ended 

on May 27, 2021. Hard copies of the NOI/NOA were mailed out to all residences within a 500-foot radius 

of the proposed project on May 5, 2021. Electronic copies of the NOI/NOA were e-mailed to the following 
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parties: City of Compton Councilmember Emma Sharif; Compton Stakeholders including: Compton 

Unified School District (Sandra Moss); Leos Candace (resident), Rosalind McGary (SEPIA), Jennifer 

Beasley, Bakewell Company (Danny Bakewell), Watt Companies (Courtney Trujuillo), Compton 

YouthBuild (Roberto Rodriguez), Compton Activist (Chris Bailey), Compton 125 Historical Society 

(Pauline Brown), Yolanda Gomez (resident), and Patria Coffee (Geoffrey Martinez). An electronic copy of 

the Draft IS/MND and all documents referenced therein were available online at: 

http://www.comptoncity.org/depts/cd/docs.asp 

A hard copy was available for review during the City’s normal business hours at:  

Compton City Hall  

205 South Willowbrook Avenue  

Compton, CA 90220  

(310) 605-5532 

Three virtual public meetings were held to discuss the project and answer any questions related to the 

project or its environmental impacts on: May 4, 2021 from 2:00 to 3:30 PM; May 13, 2021 from 5:30 to 7:00 

PM; and May 20, 2021 from 5:30 to 7:00 PM. In addition, a project website was available at: 

https://courbanize.com/projects/comptoninnovationhub/information . 

The purpose of the NOI/NOA was to formally convey that the City was preparing a Draft IS/MND for the 

project and to solicit input regarding the scope and content of the environmental analysis to be included in 

the Certified IS/MND. The City received comments between April 26, 2021 and May 27, 2021; refer to Table 

1-1, Matrix of Comments Received in Response to the Draft IS/MND and in Section II, Responses to 

Comments of this Final IS/MND, for a comprehensive listing of all comments received. 

Final Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration /Notice of Determination 

Before approving a project, CEQA requires the Lead Agency to prepare and certify a Final IS/MND. The 

Draft IS/MND and the Final IS/MND will be submitted to the decision-makers for consideration of 

certification in connection with action on the Project.  

The Final IS/MND is available for public review at the Department of City Planning:  

 Compton City Hall  

205 South Willowbrook Avenue  

Compton, CA 90220  

(310) 605-5532 

http://www.comptoncity.org/depts/cd/docs.asp
https://courbanize.com/projects/comptoninnovationhub/information
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The Final IS/MND is also available online at the City of Compton Planning Services website at: 
http://www.comptoncity.org/depts/cd/docs.asp.  

CEQA requires that the lead agency provide each agency that commented on the Draft IS/MND with a 

copy of the lead agency’s proposed response at least 10 days before certifying the Final IS/MND. Lead 

agencies are required to notify OPR and/or the county clerk when they make a determination to approve a 

project subject to CEQA (CEQA Guidelines, Sections 15075 and 15094). A Notice of Decision or 

Determination (NOD) is a brief notice to be filed by a public agency after it approves or determines to carry 

out a project which is subject to the requirements of CEQA.  

Organization of the Final IS/MND  

The Final IS/MND consists of the following four chapters and an appendix:  

I. Introduction: This chapter describes the purpose of the Final IS/MND, provides a summary of 

the Project, summarizes the Draft and Final IS/MND public review process, and presents the 

contents of the Final IS/MND.  

2. Responses to Comments: This chapter presents all comments received by the City during the 

30-day public review period for the Draft IS/MND (April 26, 2021 through May 27, 2021) as well as 

responses to those comments. Letters received during the public comment period are included in 

Appendix A, Original Comment Letters, to the Final IS/MND.  

3. Corrections and Additions to the Draft Initial Study: This chapter includes an explanation of 

the revisions to the Draft IS/MND that represent minor changes or additions in response to some 

of the comments received on the Draft IS/MND and additional edits to provide clarification of Draft 

IS/MND text. These changes do not add significant new information that would affect the analysis 

or conclusions presented in the Draft IS/MND.  

4.  Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program: The Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting 

Program (MMRP) is the document that will be used by the enforcement and monitoring agencies 

responsible for the implementation of the project’s mitigation measures and Project Design 

Features. Mitigation measures are listed by environmental topic.  

Appendix A: Original Comment Letters 

 

http://www.comptoncity.org/depts/cd/docs.asp
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II. COMMENT SUMMARY 

1.  INTRODUCTION 

Section 15088(a) of the State California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines states that “The lead 

agency shall evaluate comments on environmental issues received from persons who reviewed the Draft 

Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) and shall prepare a written response. The Lead 

Agency shall respond to comments that were received during the noticed comment period and any 

extensions and may respond to late comments.” In accordance with these requirements, this Chapter of 

this Final IS/MND provides responses to each of the written comments on the Draft IS/MND received 

during the public comment period. Table 2-1: Comments Received in Response to the Draft IS/MND, 

provides a list of the comment letters received and a summary of the issues that were raised in comments 

on the Draft IS/MND.  

Chapter 2: Comment Summary, presents comments submitted during the public comment period for the 

Draft IS/MND from State and County agencies, as well as from individuals and organizations as listed on 

Table 2-1. The letters have been organized based on affiliation (i.e., individual, organization, and state 

agency) of the commenter, as indicated in Table 2-1. A copy of each comment letter is provided in 

Appendix A: Original Comment Letters, of this Final IS/MND.  

As required by the State CEQA Guidelines, § 15088 (c), the focus of the responses to comments is “the 

disposition of significant environmental issues raised.” Therefore, detailed responses are not provided to 

comments that do not relate to relevant environmental issues. However, in some cases, additional 

information has been added for reference and clarity.  

A total of 17 individuals and two state agencies provided comments and/or letters during the circulation 

period for the Draft IS/MND. This section includes copies of the letters and/or comments received, with the 

responses to the comments raised immediately following each letter. 
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Table 2-1 
Matrix of Comments Received in Response to the Draft IS/MND 
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Individuals 

IND-1 

Robert Ray 

bobray7425@att.net 

April 22; May 5, 6, 10, 13, 19 
2021 

X X X 

IND-2 

Various individuals (11) 
posted comments on the 
chat feature during the on-
line public meeting on May 
13, 2021 

X X X X X 

IND-3 

Various individuals (5) 
posted comments on the 
chat feature during the on-
line public meeting on May 
20, 2021 

X X X 
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Agencies 

AGN-1 

California Department of 
Transportation, District 7 

Miya Edmonson, IGR/CEQA 
Branch Chief 

100 S. Main Street, Suite 100 

Los Angeles, CA 90012 

May 14, 2021 

    

 

       X      X 

AGN-2 

County of Los Angeles 

Department of Public Works 

Mark Pestrella, PE, Director of 
Public Works 

May 12, 2021 

    

 

       X   X    
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2.  COMMENT REVIEW 

In compliance with § 15082 of the State CEQA Guidelines, the City has provided opportunities for the 

public to participate in the environmental review process. In compliance with § 21080 of the California 

Public Resources Code, a Notice of Intent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration (NOI) and a Notice 

of Availability (NOA) was prepared by the City of Compton, Department of City Planning. The City, as 

the Lead Agency, filed the NOI/NOA (see Part I Appendix B) with the Los Angeles County Clerk processed 

on April 29, 2021 (Filing Number 2021100132) and filed with the California State Clearinghouse Office of 

Planning and Research (OPR) processed on April 27, 2021 (Filing Number 2021040654). A 30-day public 

comment period began on April 26, 2021 and ended on May 27, 2021. Hard copies of the NOI/NOA were 

mailed out to all residences within a 500-foot radius of the proposed project on May 5, 2021. Electronic 

copies of the NOI/NOA were e-mailed to the following parties: City of Compton Councilmember Emma 

Sharif; Compton Stakeholders including: Compton Unified School District (Sandra Moss); Leos Candace 

(resident), Rosalind McGary (SEPIA), Jennifer Beasley, Bakewell Company (Danny Bakewell), Watt 

Companies (Courtney Trujuillo), Compton YouthBuild (Roberto Rodriguez), Compton Activist (Chris 

Bailey), Compton 125 Historical Society (Pauline Brown), Yolanda Gomez (resident), and Patria Coffee 

(Geoffrey Martinez). An electronic copy of the Draft IS/MND and all documents referenced therein were 

available online at: http://www.comptoncity.org/depts/cd/docs.asp 

A hard copy was available for review during the City’s normal business hours at: 

Compton City Hall 

205 South Willowbrook Avenue 

Compton, CA 90220 

(310) 605-5532 

Three virtual public meetings were held to discuss the project and answer any questions related to the 

project or its environmental impacts on: May 4, 2021 from 2:00 to 3:30 PM; May 13, 2021 from 5:30 to 7:00 

PM; and May 20, 2021 from 5:30 to 7:00 PM. In addition, a project website was available at: 

https://courbanize.com/projects/comptoninnovationhub/information.  

Although not required to do so by CEQA, City of Compton has prepared responses to comments received 

on the Draft MND. See Pub. Res. Code § 21091(d), requiring responses to comments on EIRs. As discussed 

in detail in the responses, the comments that purport to establish that a significant impact would occur as 

a result of the Project do not constitute substantial evidence within the meaning of CEQA.   
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Any claim of a significant impact requires the support of substantial evidence. CEQA defines substantial 

evidence as “fact, a reasonable assumption predicated upon fact, or expert opinion supported by fact.” Pub. 

Res. Code § 21080(e)(1); CEQA Guidelines §15384(b) (emphasis supplied). Substantial evidence is not any 

evidence; rather, it is “evidence of ponderable legal significance, reasonable in nature, credible, and of solid 

value, evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion,” Coastal Hills 

Rural Preservation v. County of Sonoma, 2 Cal.App.5th 1234 (2016). The law is clear that “[a]rgument, 

speculation, unsubstantiated opinion or narrative, evidence which is clearly erroneous or inaccurate,” does 

not constitute substantial evidence. Pub. Res. Code § 21081(e)(2); CEQA Guidelines § 15384(a); see also 

Newberry Springs Water Assn. v. County of San Bernardino, 150 Cal. App. 3d 740 (1984).  

Thus, even expert opinion does not constitute substantial evidence if it is not supported by facts, and courts 

have well established that “expert” testimony is not substantial when the party proffering that evidence is 

not qualified to render an opinion on the subject. Cathay Mortuary, Inc. v. San Francisco Planning Comm'n, 

207 Cal. App. 3d 275 (1989). This is particularly true where, as here, the arguments that a significant impact 

could occur are not supported by substantial evidence; are in fact contradicted by the available evidence; 

and consist of nothing more than suppositions and assertions, not supported by facts, that certain things 

may occur. See, e.g., Apt. Assn. of Greater Los Angeles v. City of Los Angeles, 90 Cal. App. 4th 1162, 1175-

76 (2001). Further, in evaluating whether a fair argument exists, courts will review the entire record and 

“give the lead agency the benefit of the doubt on any legitimate, disputed issues of credibility.” Joshua Tree 

Downtown Business Alliance v. County of San Bernardino, 1 Cal. App. 5th 677, 684 (2016). As described 

below in the individual responses to comments, the comments amount to speculation and argumentation, 

and fail to provide substantial evidence, as defined by CEQA. Consequently, they fail to establish a “fair 

argument” that a significant impact would occur to the environment.  
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Comment Letter No. IND-1  

Robert Ray 

Compton, CA 

bobray7425@att.net 

April 22; May 5, 6, 10, 13, 19 2021 

Response to Comment No. IND-1  

The comment presents concern that the Proposed Project sits on an earthquake fault. As discussed within 

the Master Response, a Geotechnical Investigation Report was conducted at the 501 and 601 East Compton 

Boulevard site. The study concluded that the project site is not located within a current designated State of 

California Earthquake Fault Zone for surface fault rupture and no surface faults are known to project 

through or towards the site, see Appendix D of the IS/MND. 

The commenter provides a map taken from the California Office of Environmental Services’ My Hazards 

webpage that demonstrates that the Proposed Project site is not located on a fault line. The site lies 

approximately 2.4 miles from the nearest fault, the closest to the Proposed Project site. The map 

demonstrates that the site is located within a potential liquefaction zone. This hazard has been identified 

and evaluated within the Geotechnical Report and the IS/MND. It was determined that neither project 

construction nor operation would increase or exacerbate the existing potential for strong seismic-related 

ground failure to occur. Further, it was found that the pile foundations and structural slabs would bypass 

the upper liquefaction zone to provide sufficient structural support. Finally, the Proposed Project is 

required to be construction in compliance with CBC and the City of Compton Building Code seismic 

standards and Public Safety Element of the General Plan, which includes seismic safety measures. The 

IS/MND and Geotechnical Report determined that the impact would be less than significant. 

 



 
 

Impact Sciences, Inc. III-1 501 - 601 E. Compton Boulevard Final IS/MND 
1335.002  June 2021 

III. CORRECTIONS AND ADDITIONS TO THE DRAFT 
INITIAL STUDY 

1. CORRECTIONS AND ADDITIONS 

Corrections and additions to the Draft Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) that have 

resulted from updated plans submitted by the Applicant, as well as responses to comments, have been 

made in track changes. All corrections and additions to the Draft Initial Study/MND were made to increase 

the understanding of the IS/MND. These changes are minor and do not change the findings or conclusions 

of the IS/MND. These changes can be found in Part 2: Draft IS/MND and Technical Appendices (with 

changes in redline) of this document. 

The corrections and additions provide information that is not required as a result of the following: new 

significant environmental impacts; substantial increases in the severity of the environmental impacts that 

have been proposed; the presentation of new, considerably different, and feasible alternatives or mitigation 

measures that would lessen the environmental impacts and were not adopted by the applicant; or the 

inadequacy of the Draft IS/MND. The updates presented in the Draft document are consistent with the 

findings as presented in the IS/MND and/or are minor.  
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IV. MITIGATION MONITORING AND REPORTING 
PROGRAM 

1. INTRODUCTION 

The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) requires that a Lead Agency establish a program to 

monitor and report on mitigation measures adopted as part of the environmental review process to avoid 

or reduce the severity and magnitude of potentially significant environmental impacts associated with 

project implementation. CEQA (Public Resources Code § 21081.6 (a)(1)) requires that a Mitigation 

Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) be adopted at the time that the agency determines to carry 

out a project for which an Initial Study/ Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) has been prepared, to 

ensure that mitigation measures identified in the IS/MND are fully implemented. 

2. MITIGATION MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM 
DESCRIPTION 

Compliance 

The City of Compton will coordinate monitoring activities and document the implementation of mitigation 

measures. Table 4-1: 501 and 601 Compton Boulevard Development Project Mitigation and Monitoring 

Reporting Program, below, identifies the mitigation measures, the monitoring actions, the implementing 

entities, the responsible parties for monitoring actions, and the timing of mitigation actions. The entity 

identified as having implementing responsibility has the primary duty to execute the mitigation measures. 

The “applicant” shall refer to the entity seeking entitlements for development of the project in the project 

area. In some instances, this may require contracting for specialized consultant services. In instances where 

the implementing responsibility is shared between the City and construction contractors, the City would 

be responsible for ensuring that the mitigation requirements are implemented. 

Field Monitoring of Mitigation Measures  

Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits, while detailed development plans are being prepared 

for approval by City staff, City staff will be responsible for ensuring compliance with mitigation monitoring 

applicable to the project design phase.  

During construction and following the project, the City’s Department of Building and Safety will assign 

inspectors who will be responsible for monitoring the implementation of the mitigation measures. The 

inspectors will report to the City’s Inspection Bureau Chief and will be thoroughly familiar with the 

mitigation measures in the MMRP. In addition, mitigation measures applicable during the construction 

phase will be included as notes on the Construction Plans (as appropriate), so that all contractors are 
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informed of the requirements. The inspectors will be familiar with construction contract requirements, 

schedules, standard construction practices, and mitigation techniques. The developer will be responsible 

for carrying out the mitigation measures, while the City will be responsible for monitoring of construction 

activities and reviewing construction plans and equipment staging/access plans to ensure conformance 

with adopted mitigation measures. The City will also have the authority to enforce mitigation measures by 

suspending particular construction activities.  

Once construction has been completed, the City will monitor the project as necessary.  

If any mitigation measures are not being implemented, the City may pursue corrective action. Penalties 

that may be applied include, but are not limited to, the following: (1) a written notification and request for 

compliance; (2) withholding of permits; (3) administrative fines; (4) a stop-work order; (5) criminal 

prosecution and/or administrative fines; (6) forfeiture of security bonds or other guarantees; and (7) 

revocation of permits or other entitlements. 

Changes to Mitigation Measures 

By adopting this Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program, the City Council is delegating limited 

authority to City staff to make changes to this document, subject to specific limitations. Any substantive 

change in the monitoring plan made by City staff shall be reported in writing to the Planning Division and 

City Council. Modifications to the mitigation may be made by City staff subject to one of the following 

findings, documented by evidence included in the record: 

a. The mitigation measure included in the Final IS/MND and MMRP is no longer required because 

the significant environmental impact identified in the IS/MND has been found not to exist or to 

occur at a level which makes the impact less than significant as a result of changes in the project, 

changes in conditions of the environment or other factors. 

- or - 

b. The modified or substitute mitigation measure to be included in the MMRP provides a level of 

environmental protection equal to or greater than that afforded by the mitigation included in the 

IS/MND and the MMRP; and the modified or substitute mitigation measures do not have 

significant adverse effects on the environment in addition to, or greater than, those which were 

considered by the responsible hearing bodies in their decisions on the IS/MND and the Project; and 

the modified or substitute mitigation measures are feasible, and the City through measures 

included in the MMRP or other City procedures can ensure their implementation. 
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Findings and related documentation supporting the findings involving modifications to mitigation 

measures shall be maintained in the project file with the MMRP and shall be made available to the public 

upon request.  

Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program  

Table 4-1 presented on the following pages provides the MMRP for the project. The MMRP identifies the 

following: 

1. an explanation of each impact by issue area, summarized as an impact statement; 

2. the full text of the mitigation measure(s) applicable to each impact statement; 

3. the method and/or process by which the mitigation measure will be implemented; 

4. the timing of implementation of each mitigation measure; and 

5. the party responsible for ensuring implementation of each mitigation measure. 

After review and approval of the final MMRP by the Lead Agency, minor changes and modifications to the 

MMRP are permitted, but can only be made by the Applicant or its successor subject to the approval by the 

City of Compton through a public hearing. The Lead Agency, in conjunction with any appropriate agencies 

or departments, will determine the adequacy of any proposed change or modification. The flexibility is 

necessary in light of the proto-typical nature of the MMRP, and the need to protect the environment with 

a workable program. No changes will be permitted unless the MMRP continues to satisfy the requirements 

of CEQA, as determined by the Lead Agency. 
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Table 4-1 

501 and 601 Compton Boulevard Development Project: Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program 
 

Impact Mitigation Measure 
Monitoring 

Responsibility 
Timing 

GEOLOGY AND SOILS 
Impact-GEO-f: Development of 
the proposed project would not 
directly or indirectly destroy a 
unique paleontological resource 
or site or unique geologic feature 
with mitigation. 

MM-GEO-1: If any paleontological materials are encountered 
during project development, work in the area shall be halted. A 
qualified paleontologist shall be retained to perform periodic 
inspections of excavation and grading activities of the project site. 
The frequency of inspections shall be based on consultation with 
the paleontologist and shall depend on the rate of excavation and 
grading activities, the materials being excavated, and if found, the 
abundance and type of fossils encountered. If paleontological 
materials are encountered, the paleontologist shall be allowed to 
temporarily divert or redirect grading and excavation activities in 
the area of the exposed material to facilitate evaluation and, if 
appropriate, salvage. The paleontologist shall assess the 
discovered material(s) and prepare a survey, study, or report 
evaluating the impact. The Applicant shall comply with the 
recommendations of the evaluating paleontologist, as contained 
in the survey, study or report, and a copy of the paleontological 
survey, study or report shall be submitted to the Los Angeles 
County Natural History Museum. Ground-disturbing activities 
may resume once the paleontologist’s recommendations have 
been implemented to the satisfaction of the paleontologist. 

Enforcement Agency: City of 
Compton Planning 
Department  

Monitoring Agency: Compton 
Department of Building and 
Safety; Construction 
Contractor 

Monitoring Phase: Pre-
construction and 
construction 

Monitoring Frequency: 
Ongoing, during site 
inspection 

Action Indicating 
Compliance: End of 
excavation. 

HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 

Impact-HAZ-a: Development of 
the proposed project would not 
create a significant hazard to the 
public or the environment 

MM-HAZ-1: Prepare a Construction Hazardous Materials 
Management Plan (HMMP). Prior to construction, an HMMP 
shall be prepared by the Project Applicant that outlines 
provisions for safe storage, contaminated soils, and contaminated 

Enforcement Agency: City of 
Compton Planning 
Department 

Monitoring Phase: Pre-
construction and 
construction 
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Impact Mitigation Measure 
Monitoring 

Responsibility 
Timing 

through reasonably foreseeable 
upset and accident conditions 
involving the release of hazardous 
materials into the environment 
with mitigation. 

groundwater used or exposed during construction, including the 
proper locations for disposal. The HMMP shall be prepared to 
meet OSHA requirements, Title 29 of the CFR 1910.120 and CCR 
Title 8, Section 5192, and all applicable federal, state, and local 
regulations and agency ordinances related to the proposed 
management, transport, and disposal of contaminated media 
during implementation of work and field activities. 

Monitoring Agency: Compton 
Department of Building and 
Safety; Construction 
Contractor 

Monitoring Frequency: 
Ongoing, during site 
inspection 

Action Indicating 
Compliance: Plan approval  

 MM-HAZ-2: Conduct Further Investigations as Outlined in the 
Phase II ESA. Following demolition, additional investigations 
shall be conducted by the project Applicant as outlined in the 
Phase II ESA for the subject property under the direct 
supervisions of a Professional Geologist, licensed in the State of 
California. 

 

Conduct a ground penetrating radar survey and soil sampling in 
the area of the former gasoline service station in the southwest 
corner of the property. 

 

Conduct testing for Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) 
chemical of the surface soils. 

 

Conduct groundwater testing and prepare a groundwater 
mitigation plan if necessary, in the area of the former drycleaner 
and former gasoline service station in the southwest portion of 
the property. The plan shall include, at a minimum, groundwater 
testing at the project site, a hazard mitigation plan, and 
maintenance plan. 

Enforcement Agency: City of 
Compton Planning 
Department 

Monitoring Agency: Compton 
Department of Building and 
Safety; Construction 
Contractor 

Monitoring Phase: Pre-
construction  

Monitoring Frequency: 
Ongoing, during field 
inspection 

Action Indicating 
Compliance: Plan approval; 
building construction 
continues. 

 MM-HAZ-3: Prepare a Soil Management Plan. A Soil 
Management Plan shall be prepared by the project Applicant and 
implemented by a qualified geologist, prior to approval of the 

Enforcement Agency: City of 
Compton Planning 
Department 

Monitoring Phase: Pre-
construction and 
construction 
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Impact Mitigation Measure 
Monitoring 

Responsibility 
Timing 

project’s grading permit. The Soil Management Plan shall 
summarize soil profiling procedures (prior to construction/soil 
excavation), provide guidance for managing soil excavated from 
the subject property during activities associated with property 
redevelopment, and request site closure contingent upon 
completion of soil excavation and off-site disposal. The Soil 
Management Plan shall outline a health and safety plan and all 
work involving potentially impacted soils will be conducted in 
accordance with site-specific health and safety plans. 

Monitoring Agency: Compton 
Department of Building and 
Safety; Construction 
Contractor 

Monitoring Frequency: 
Ongoing, during site 
inspection 

Action Indicating 
Compliance: Plan approval; 
inspection approval 

 MM-HAZ-4: Halt Construction Work if Potentially Hazardous 
Materials/Abandoned Oil Wells/Underground Storage Tanks 
are Encountered. Contractors shall follow all applicable local, 
state, and federal regulations regarding discovery, notification, 
response, disposal, and remediation for hazardous materials 
and/or abandoned oil wells/underground storage tanks 
encountered during the construction process. If unidentified USTs 
are found on the project site, the project Applicant shall work 
with the Department of Environmental Resources (DER), 
Hazardous Materials Division in order to prepare a mitigation 
plan for UST removal or capping to prevent leaking. 

Enforcement Agency: City of 
Compton Planning 
Department 

Monitoring Agency: Compton 
Department of Building and 
Safety; Construction 
Contractor 

Monitoring Phase: Pre-
construction and 
construction 

Monitoring Frequency: 
Ongoing during site 
inspections 

Action Indicating 
Compliance: Plan approval; 
UST removal or capping to 
prevent leaking complete. 

Impact-HAZ-b: Development of 
the proposed project would not 
create significant hazard to the 
public or the environment 
through reasonably foreseeable 
upset and accident conditions 
involving the release of hazardous 
materials into the environment 
with mitigation. 

HAZ-1 through Haz-4, above. Enforcement Agency: City of 
Compton Planning 
Department 

Monitoring Agency: Compton 
Department of Building and 
Safety; Construction 
Contractor 

Monitoring Phase: Pre-
construction and 
construction 

Monitoring Frequency: 
Ongoing during site 
inspections 

Action Indicating 
Compliance: Plan approval; 
inspection approval 
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Impact Mitigation Measure 
Monitoring 

Responsibility 
Timing 

Impact-HAZ-f: Development of 
the proposed project would not 
impair implementation of or 
physically interfere with an 
adopted emergency response plan 
or emergency evacuation plan 
with mitigation. 

MM-HAZ-5: A Traffic Control Plan and Parking and Driveway 
Plan would be submitted to the City of Compton for review and 
approval prior to any temporary road closures due to 
construction. Lane closures would be intermittent and temporary 
in nature and one lane of travel in each direction would be 
maintained throughout the construction period. Any permanent 
lane closures would meet all applicable code-required site access 
and circulation requirements, as well as code-required emergency 
access through consultation with the Compton Fire Department, 
BOE, and DOT with the City of Compton Planning Department. 

Enforcement Agency: City of 
Compton Planning 
Department 

Monitoring Agency: Compton 
Department of Building and 
Safety; Construction 
Contractor 

Monitoring Phase: Pre-
construction and 
construction 

Monitoring Frequency: 
Ongoing during site 
inspections 

Action Indicating 
Compliance: Plan approval; 
inspection approval 

NOISE AND VIBRATION 
Impact NOI-1: The proposed 
project would not expose people 
to, or generate, noise levels in 
excess of standards established in 
the local general plan or noise 
ordinance, or applicable 
standards of other agencies with 
mitigation. 

MM-NOISE-1: Temporary noise barriers shall be installed along 
the northern perimeter of the project site. The barrier shall consist 
of K-rail with one-inch plywood fencing on top, at least 3 meter 
(9.8 feet in height) and not have any gaps or holes between the 
panels or at the bottom. The supporting structure shall be 
engineered and erected in order to comply with Compton Code 
noise requirements. 

Enforcement Agency: City of 
Compton Planning 
Department 

Monitoring Agency: Compton 
Department of Building and 
Safety; Construction 
Contractor  

Monitoring Phase: 
Construction 

Monitoring Frequency: 
Ongoing during site 
inspections 

Action Indicating 
Compliance:  Plan approval; 
inspection approval 

TRANSPORTATION AND TRAFFIC 

Impact-TRA-d: Development of 
the proposed project would not 
result in adequate emergency 
access with mitigation. 

MM-HAZ-5: A Traffic Control Plan and Parking and Driveway 
Plan, above. 

Enforcement Agency: City of 
Compton Planning 
Department 

Monitoring Agency: Compton 
Department of Building and 
Safety; Construction 
Contractor 

Monitoring Phase: Pre-
construction and 
construction 

Monitoring Frequency: 
Ongoing during site 
inspections 

Action Indicating 
Compliance: Plan approval; 
inspection approval  
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Impact Mitigation Measure 
Monitoring 

Responsibility 
Timing 

WILDFIRE 

Impact-WDF-a: Development of 
the proposed project would not 
substantially impair an 
adopted emergency response 
plan or emergency evacuation 
plan. 

MM-HAZ-5: A Traffic Control Plan and Parking and Driveway 
Plan, above. 

Enforcement Agency: City of 
Compton Planning 
Department 

Monitoring Agency: Compton 
Department of Building and 
Safety; Construction 
Contractor 

Monitoring Phase: Pre-
construction and 
construction 

Monitoring Frequency: 
Ongoing during site 
inspections 

Action Indicating 
Compliance: Plan approval; 
inspection approval 
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“Provide a safe and reliable transportation network that serves all people and respects the environment” 

 

  

STATE OF CALIFORNIA------- CALIFORNIA STATE TRANSPORTATION AGENCY Gavin Newsom, Governor 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
DISTRICT 7- OFFICE OF REGIONAL PLANNING 
100 S. MAIN STREET, SUITE 100 
LOS ANGELES, CA  90012 
PHONE  (213) 266-3574 
FAX  (213) 897-1337 
TTY  711 
www.dot.ca.gov 

 

 
 Making Conservation  

a California Way of Life. 
 

May 14, 2021 
 
Michael L. Antwine II, Assistant City Manager 
City of Compton, Office of the City Manager 
205 S. Willowbrook Avenue, Compton, CA 90220 
 

RE:  501 & 601 Compton Boulevard 
Development Project – Mitigated Negative 
Declaration (MND) 

 SCH# 2021040654 
GTS# 07-LA-2021-03566 
Vic. LA-91 PM 10.2 
Vic. LA-710 PM 14.4 

 
Dear Michael L. Antwine II,  
 
Thank you for including the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) in the 

environmental review process for the above referenced project. The proposed project is a seven-

story, mixed-use development comprised of retail/commercial uses, up to 300 residential units 

(including 20 percent affordable units), a pedestrian plaza (Willow Plaza), an Innovation Hub and 

Creative Studios, and two parking garages with up to 407 car spaces. In addition, the project 

includes the creation of a public pedestrian plaza by closing Willow Avenue to non-emergency 

vehicular traffic and reconfiguration of E. Compton Boulevard between Alameda Street East and 

Santa Fe Avenue, from two lanes in each direction to one lane in each direction. The project also 

includes streetscape improvements and bicycle parking on-site to encourage pedestrian and 

bicycle travel. 

 

The nearest State facilities to the proposed project are SR 91 and I-710. After reviewing the MND, 

Caltrans has the following comments:  

 

Caltrans acknowledges and supports mixed-use, infill development that prioritizes nearby transit 

service, like the proposed Project aims to facilitate. The Project’s transportation and land use 

features are in direct alignment with State-level sustainable transportation policy goals which seek 

to reduce the number of trips made by driving, reduce Greenhouse Gas (GHG) emissions, and 

encourage alternative modes of travel. Caltrans’ Strategic Management Plan has set targets of 

tripling trips made by bicycle and doubling trips made by walking and public transit, as well as 

achieving a reduction in statewide, per capita, vehicle miles traveled (VMT). Similar goals are 

embedded in the California Transportation Plan 2040, Draft California Transportation Plan 2050, 

and Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG) Connect SoCal (2020-2045 

Regional Transportation Plan/Sustainable Communities Strategy). Statewide legislation such as 

AB 32 and SB 375, as well as Executive Order S-3-05 and N-19-19, echo the need to pursue 

oprschintern1
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more sustainable development. Projects, like the one proposed, can help California meet these 

goals. 

 

Caltrans would like to explicitly applaud the inclusion of following Project design features: 

• The realignment of E Compton Boulevard, as it provides the necessary space for many of 

the elements that enhance the multi-modal network in the Project area. The positive 

impacts created by this reduction in motor vehicle lanes can’t be understated.  

• Upgrading the Class 2 bike lanes to semi-raised, parking protected Class 4 bikeways. 

• The inclusion of curb extensions and two new mid-block crossings. 

• Widening sidewalks on both sides of Compton Boulevard from 8.5 feet to 16.5 feet. 

• Upgraded bus shelter and seating to provide comfort and shade to transit users.  

• Providing 390 long-term bicycle parking spaces means that every single residential unit 

as well as employees of the retail and commercial uses will have access to at least one 

high quality, secure space to park their bicycles. 

These features significantly improve safety for all road users and put existing road space to better 

use. When the extra space for sidewalks or bikeways is achieved through narrowing or eliminating 

car travel lanes, the bike- and walkability is further enhanced by calmed traffic and shorter 

crossing distances. These effects feed into one another, creating greater levels of comfort and 

allowing people to make local and regional trips via their preferred mode of travel.  

 

Caltrans recommends the following: 

 

1) Section 8.2.1 of the Focused Traffic Impact Analysis recommends including leading 

pedestrian intervals at the Santa Fe Avenue/Compton Boulevard traffic signal. Caltrans 

fully concurs with this recommendation and would also encourage leading pedestrian 

intervals be implemented at all traffic signals in the area. 

 

2) Research looking at the relationship between land-use, parking, and transportation 

indicates that car parking prioritizes driving above all other travel modes and undermines 

a community’s ability to choose public transit and active modes of transportation. If the car 

parking must be built, it should: 

• Be fully unbundled from the cost to rent or buy any residential unit. This improves 

affordability and allows people who don’t own a car to avoid subsidizing the cost 

for those that do. 
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• Be designed in a way that is conducive to adaptive reuse. They should contain flat 

floors with ramps on the exterior edge, so that they can be more easily converted 

to beneficial uses in the future. 

Finally, Caltrans does not expect project approval to result in a direct adverse impact to the 

existing State transportation facilities. 

 

If you have any questions, please contact project coordinator Anthony Higgins, at 

anthony.higgins@dot.ca.gov and refer to GTS# 07-LA-2021-03566. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

MIYA EDMONSON 

IGR/CEQA Branch Chief 

cc:     Scott Morgan, State Clearinghouse 



 

 



 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 



 



 



 
 State of California - Natural Resources Agency                              GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor 

 DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE  CHARLTON H. BONHAM, Director 
South Coast Region 
3883 Ruffin Road 
San Diego, CA 92123 
(858) 467-4201 
www.wildlife.ca.gov 

 

Conserving California’s Wildlife Since 1870 

 
April 29, 2021 
 
Vanessa Williford 
811 W. 7th Street, Suite 200 
Los Angeles, CA  90017 
vwilliford@impactsciences.com 
k.key@kbkenterprises.net 
 
 
Subject: CEQA Filing Fee Exemption Request 
Project Name:  501-601 Compton Boulevard Development Project 
SCH Number and/or local agency ID number:  N/A 
 
 
Dear Ms. Williford; 
 
Based on a review of the project referenced above, the California Department of Fish and 
Wildlife has determined that for the purposes of the assessment of CEQA filing fees (Fish and 
G. Code § 711.4(c)) the project has the potential to affect fish and wildlife, or their habitat, and 
the project as described requires payment of a CEQA filing fee pursuant to the California Code 
of Regulations, Title 14, Section 753.5(d). At the time of filing of the Notice of Determination with 
the county clerk or Office of Planning and Research (State Clearinghouse), the appropriate 
CEQA filing fee will be due and payable. Please see the following website for a list of current 
fees: https://www.wildlife.ca.gov/Conservation/CEQA/Fees. 
 
This determination is for the purpose of assessment of CEQA filing fees and is independent of a 
lead agency’s conclusion or determination regarding a project’s effect on the environment 
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15064. If you have any questions, please contact Ruby 
Kwan-Davis via email at Ruby.Kwan-Davis@wildlife.ca.gov. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Victoria Tang 
Senior Environmental Scientist (Supervisor) 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CBC9C61C-338C-4DD9-9436-16588C323431
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COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 
 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

“To Enrich Lives Through Effective and Caring Service” 

 

900 SOUTH FREMONT AVENUE 

ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA  91803-1331 

Telephone: (626) 458-5100 

http://dpw.lacounty.gov 

 
 
May 12, 2021 
 

MARK PESTRELLA, Director 

 
ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO: 

P.O. BOX 1460 

ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91802-1460 

IN REPLY PLEASE   

REFER TO FILE:  SMP-5 
 M16FR064002  

 
Mr. Dennis Banks 
Contract Planner 
Community Development Department 
Planning Division 
City of Compton 
205 South Willowbrook Avenue 
Compton, CA 90220 
 
Dear Mr. Banks: 
 
PROPOSED VACATION 
PORTION (40 FEET BY 135 FEET) OF NORTH WILLOWBROOK AVENUE 
LOCATED BETWEEN 545 AND 601 EAST COMPTON BOULEVARD, 
COMPTON, CA 90220 
CITY OF COMPTON 
VACATION CASE NO. 20-003 
 
As requested in your e-mail received on April 8, 2021, we have reviewed the subject 
proposed vacation.  The Los Angeles County Flood Control District and Los Angeles 
County Public Works have no objection to the proposed vacation, with the following 
comments for consideration: 
 

The proposed vacation area is a Federal Emergency Management Agency,  
Zone X-Shaded (0.2 percent annual chance of flood area), in the City of Compton. 

 
A. Please note if any buildings in the development meet the ASCE-24 

definition of a critical facility, building standards may involve designing with 
the 0.2 percent annual chance of flood level in mind. 

 
B. If the developer proposes new storm drains to address the 0.2 percent 

annual chance of flood levels, and those storm drains are proposed to be 
transferred to the City of Compton or the District, then it is recommended 
for the street not be vacated to keep the California Environmental  
Quality Act exemption for those entities on major repairs on pipelines  
in public streets that are less than 1 mile.  
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If you have any questions regarding these comments, please contact  
Mr. Danny Su, Senior Civil Engineering Assistant of Stormwater Engineering 
Division, at dsu@pw.lacounty.gov or (626) 458-6142. 

 
Please provide notice of your legislative body's decision approving or disapproving the 
subject vacation to allow us to update our records. 
 
If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact  
Ms. Thu Truong at (626) 458-7106 or ttru@pw.lacounty.gov.  Our office hours are  
Monday through Thursday from 6:30 a.m. to 5 p.m. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
MARK PESTRELLA, PE 
Director of Public Works 
 
 
 
GLENN TROMAN, Senior Civil Engineer 
Right-of-Way Engineering Section 
Survey/Mapping & Property Management Division 
 
RO:mr 
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From: Michael Antwine
To: "Robert Ray"
Cc: Aja Brown; Emma Sharif; Craig Cornwell; Keith Key; Damon Brown; "Jamie Coleman"; Robert Delgadillo
Subject: RE: KBK Project Units per acre

Hello Mr. Ray:
 
Again, please let me know if you would like to meet with city staff and/or engineering firms to
discuss this project and review the environmental reports associated with this project and the site.
We can discuss and show you all of the specific websites, technical studies that are utilized for this
project.
 
Thanks
 
Michael L. Antwine II, Assistant City Manager
City of Compton|Office of the City Manager
205 S. Willowbrook Avenue|Compton, CA 90220
Direct: 310.605.5577|Fax: 310.761.1429
Email: mantwine@comptoncity.org
 

From: Robert Ray <bobray7425@att.net> 
Sent: Monday, May 10, 2021 2:45 PM
To: Michael Antwine <mantwine@comptoncity.org>
Cc: Aja Brown <ajabrown@comptoncity.org>; Emma Sharif <esharif@comptoncity.org>; Craig
Cornwell <ccornwell@comptoncity.org>; Keith Key <k.key@kbkenterprises.net>; Damon Brown
<dbrown@comptoncity.org>; 'Jamie Coleman' <j.coleman@kbkenterprises.net>; Robert Delgadillo
<rdelgadillo@comptoncity.org>
Subject: Re: KBK Project Units per acre
 
You obviously did not look at the website - myhazards.caloes.ca.gov.  There is a fault DIRECTLY UNDER that
address.
 
 
Robert Ray
 
 
On Monday, May 10, 2021, 02:39:38 PM PDT, Michael Antwine <mantwine@comptoncity.org> wrote:
 
 

Hello Mr. Ray:

 

Your email below is not referencing the correct property. The KBK project address is 501-
601 E. Compton Blvd. and 107 N. Santa Fe Avenue.

Additionally, the Earthquake fault like that you are referencing is not located on the project
site. The developer and the City have hired professional Engineering and Traffic firms
whom have performed a thorough analysis and studies of this site. If you would like to meet

mailto:mantwine@comptoncity.org
mailto:bobray7425@att.net
mailto:ajabrown@comptoncity.org
mailto:esharif@comptoncity.org
mailto:ccornwell@comptoncity.org
mailto:k.key@kbkenterprises.net
mailto:dbrown@comptoncity.org
mailto:j.coleman@kbkenterprises.net
mailto:rdelgadillo@comptoncity.org
mailto:mantwine@comptoncity.org
mailto:mantwine@comptoncity.org


with city staff or the developer to discuss the proposed project, please let me know.

 

Thanks

 

Michael L. Antwine II, Assistant City Manager

City of Compton|Office of the City Manager

205 S. Willowbrook Avenue|Compton, CA 90220

Direct: 310.605.5577|Fax: 310.761.1429

Email: mantwine@comptoncity.org

 

 

From: Robert Ray <bobray7425@att.net>
Date: April 22, 2021 at 9:10:57 AM PDT
To: Aja Brown <ajabrown@comptoncity.org>, "Tana L. McCoy" <TLMccoy@comptoncity.org>,
Emma Sharif <esharif@comptoncity.org>, Isaac Galvan <igalvan@comptoncity.org>, Michelle
Chambers <MChambers@comptoncity.org>, Craig Cornwell <ccornwell@comptoncity.org>,
Damon Brown <dbrown@comptoncity.org>
Subject: Fw: Units per acre
Reply-To: Robert Ray <bobray7425@att.net>

﻿

I invite all of you to put in the address 500 W. Compton to that website:
MYHAZARDS.CALOES.CA.GOV and look what's under that property.  They want to put up 5
story buildings on that site.  NO WAY!  THEY WILL SINK FROM THE WEIGHT!

 

Robert Ray

 

 

----- Forwarded Message -----

From: Robert Ray <bobray7425@att.net>

To: Robert Delgadillo <rdelgadillo@comptoncity.org>

Sent: Thursday, April 22, 2021, 08:33:30 AM PDT

Subject: Re: Units per acre
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I have no problem with the Olson project on Central, but I thought that several years ago Compton
put a height limit on buildings.  And, you have to remember, Compton sits on top of earthquake
faults.  Have you checked out MYHAZARDS.CALOES.CA.GOV?  Put in the address 500 W.
Compton and see what is under that address.  Would you live in a high rise on top of that land?  I
wouldn't.

 

Robert Ray

 

 

On Thursday, April 22, 2021, 08:00:58 AM PDT, Robert Delgadillo <rdelgadillo@comptoncity.org>
wrote:

 

 

Mr. Ray

 

Olson is proposing only 29 units on this thee acre site.  

 

175 is a maximum per acre for the new SP zone.  For example we are
reviewing another project at 500/600 Compton that will also be a future specific
plan project.  It  is proposing around 140 units per acre and will be about 5
levels.  Density will be specific to each site and subject to City review and
approval.

 

Regards

Robert Delgadillo

Senior Planner

 

 

From: Robert Ray <bobray7425@att.net> 
Sent: Thursday, April 22, 2021 7:28 AM
To: Robert Delgadillo <rdelgadillo@comptoncity.org>
Cc: Tana L. McCoy <TLMccoy@comptoncity.org>; Emma Sharif
<esharif@comptoncity.org>; Isaac Galvan <igalvan@comptoncity.org>; Aja

mailto:rdelgadillo@comptoncity.org
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mailto:igalvan@comptoncity.org


Brown <ajabrown@comptoncity.org>; Michelle Chambers
<MChambers@comptoncity.org>; Craig Cornwell
<ccornwell@comptoncity.org>; Damon Brown <dbrown@comptoncity.org>
Subject: Units per acre

 

I really have to question again how they plan to put 175 units on one acre of property.  You
did mention high rise.  But, did you forget we have an airport right in the middle of the city? 
To put that many units in one building it would have to be 17 stories tall.  Just since I have
lived in Compton I have seen airplanes crash into two story homes on both sides of the
airport.  Imagine if we had high rise buildings all over the place?  Right now planes have to
navigate around the courthouse to come in for landings.  We don't need anymore tall
obstacles.  I really hope someone rethinks that 175 number.

 

Robert Ray

mailto:ajabrown@comptoncity.org
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APPENDIX B 
NOI/NOA



Complete and attach this form to each CEQA Notice filed with the County Clerk

LOS ANGELES COUNTY CLERK 
CEQA FILING COVER SHEET

THIS SPACE FOR CLERK’S USE ONLY

Project Title

Filing fees are due at the time a Notice of Determination/Exemption is filed with our office.For more information
on filing fees and No Effect Determinations, please refer to California Code of Regulations, Title 14, section 753.5.

Environmental Impact Report (EIR)

Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) or Negative Declaration (ND)

Notice of Exemption (NOE)

Other (Please fill in type):

TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY

Check Document being Filed:







Community Development Department - Planning Division 
205 S. Willowbrook Ave., Compton, CA 90220 

(310) 605-5532   Fax: (310) 761-1488   www.comptoncity.org 

 

NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY (NOA) / NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI) TO ADOPT 
AN INITIAL STUDY / MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION 

FOR THE 501-601 COMPTON BOULEVARD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT 

In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the CEQA Guidelines § 
15087 (d), City Staff have prepared a Draft Initial Study / Mitigated Negative Declaration 
(IS/MND) that identifies and evaluates the environmental impacts of the below-named 501-601 
Compton Boulevard Development Project. 

PROJECT TITLE: 501-601 Compton Boulevard Development Project 

PROJECT LOCATION: The site is located in Compton, California in Los Angeles County at 501, 515, 
517, 535, 545, 601, 607, and 625 E. Compton Boulevard; 112 N. Willow Avenue; and 107 N. Santa 
Fe Avenue.  

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The proposed project is a seven-story, 266,792 square-foot mixed-use 
development comprised of 7,734 square feet of retail/commercial uses, up to 300 residential 
units (including 20 percent affordable units), a pedestrian plaza (Willow Plaza), an Innovation Hub 
and Creative Studios, and two parking garages with up to 407 spaces. In addition, the project 
includes the creation of a public pedestrian plaza by closing Willow Avenue to non‐emergency 
vehicular traffic and reconfiguration of E. Compton Boulevard between Alameda Street East and 
Santa Fe Avenue, from two lanes in each direction to one lane in each direction. The project also 
includes streetscape improvements and bicycle parking on-site to encourage pedestrian and 
bicycle travel. The anticipated floor area ratio (FAR) is 2.86.  

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW AND DOCUMENT AVAILABILITY: The circulation of the IS/MND is to 
encourage written public comments. The 30-day public review period begins on April 26, 2021 
and ends on May 27th at 5:00 PM. Interested persons can review the Draft IS/MND at:  

http://www.comptoncity.org/depts/cd/docs.asp 

 and a hard copy is available at the following physical location: 
Compton City Hall 
205 South Willowbrook Avenue 
Compton, CA 90220 
(310) 605-5500 

http://www.comptoncity.org/
http://www.comptoncity.org/depts/cd/docs.asp


Please submit comments on the Draft IS/MND by May 27th at 5:00 PM via:  

Email: mantwine@comptoncity.org 

Mail: 

ATTN: Michael L. Antwine II, Assistant City Manager 
City of Compton, Office of the City Manager 
205 S. Willowbrook Avenue, Compton, CA 90220 

PUBLIC MEETING/HEARING: The City of Compton will hold a public meeting to discuss the project 
and answer any questions related to the project or its environmental impacts scheduled on May 
4, 2021 at 2pm PDT. Additional information will be available on the City of Compton website.  

 

mailto:mantwine@comptoncity.org






Impact Sciences, Inc. I-2 501 - 601 E. Compton Boulevard Final IS/MND 
1335.002  June 2021 

in the Initial Study Checklist contains an assessment and discussion of impacts 
associated with each subject area. 

IV. Preparers of the IS/MND: This section provides a listing of those involved in the 
preparation of this document and persons and agencies consulted.  

Several technical appendices that contain the project site plans and technical resource reports 
related to air quality and greenhouse gas emissions, cultural resources, soils and geology, Phase 
I and II reports, noise and vibration, and transportation are also attached.  

Purpose of an Initial Study 

An application for the proposed project has been submitted to the City of Compton Community 
Development Department for discretionary review. The City of Compton, as Lead Agency, has 
determined that the project is subject to CEQA, and the preparation of an IS is required. 

An IS is a preliminary analysis conducted by the Lead Agency, in consultation with other 
agencies (responsible or trustee agencies, as applicable), to determine whether there is 
substantial evidence that a project may have a significant effect on the environment. If the IS 
concludes that the project, with mitigation, may have a significant effect on the environment, an 
EIR should be prepared; otherwise, the Lead Agency may adopt a Negative Declaration or a 
MND. 

This IS has been prepared in accordance with CEQA (Public Resources Code [PRC] §21000 et 
seq.) and the State CEQA Guidelines (Title 14, California Code of Regulations, §15000 et seq.). 
This IS document evaluates potential environmental effects resulting from construction and 
operation of the proposed project. 

The IS determined that the proposed project could cause some potentially significant impacts 
on the environment but, as shown in the environmental analysis contained in this document, all 
of the project’s potentially significant impacts would be reduced to less than significant levels 
through the implementation of mitigation measures. Consequently, the analysis contained 
herein concludes that an MND is the appropriate CEQA clearance documentation for the 
proposed project. 
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Project Site Map
FIGURE 2
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SOURCE: Google Earth, 2020



500 Block Compton Blvd.: Corner of E. Compton Blvd. and N. Spring Ave. 

500 Block Compton Blvd.: Image between N. Spring Ave. and N. Willow Ave. 

500 Block Compton Blvd.: Corner of N. Willow Ave. and E. Compton Blvd. 

Photographs of Existing Site Conditions
FIGURE 3a
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SOURCE: Impact Sciences, 2020
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